

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

Leila Green Little, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Llano County, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00424-RP

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....i

Table of authorities.....ii

 I. The complaint fails to allege facts needed to establish Article III
standing 1

 II. The plaintiffs’ claims are moot 4

 III. The complaint fails to allege a First Amendment violation 5

 IV. The complaint fails to allege a due-process violation 9

Conclusion.....10

Certificate of service12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997) 4, 5

Bicknell v. Vergennes Union High School, 638 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1980) 10

Board of Education v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 8

California v. Texas, 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) 3

Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board,
64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 8

Carmichael v. United Technologies Corp.,
835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 4

Chiras v. Miller, 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) 5, 6

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 2

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 1, 4

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services,
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 7, 10

Egli v. Chester County Library System,
394 F. Supp. 3d 497 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 6, 9

Gay Guardian Newspaper v. Ohoopsee Regional Library System,
235 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Ga. 2002)..... 7, 9

Jackson v. City of Joliet, 715 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1983) 7

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 5

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998) 8

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)..... 5

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 1, 4

Tinker v. Des Moines School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 9

United States v. American Library Ass’n Inc., 539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 5, 6, 7

Warth v. Seldin, 42 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 1, 4

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 1, 2, 3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3) 4

Other Authorities

David P. Currie, *Positive and Negative Constitutional Rights*,
53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 864 (1986) 7
